

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.1

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.35505/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-10-2017 in WP No.41289/2016 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

BRANDING CITY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

**THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU REP. BY ITS SECRETARY
TO GOVERNMENT HOME DEPARTMENT & ORS.**

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.138074/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH S.L.P.(C) No.10980/2019 (XII)

(With IA No.58960/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.58963/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.58968/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.58959/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

S.L.P.(C) No.2870/2018 (XII)

(With IA No.141788/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.37292/2017 (XII)

(With IA No.141703/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.37274/2017 (XII)

S.L.P.(C) No.37303/2017 (XII)

(With IA No.141782/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.37265/2017 (XII)

(With IA No.141468/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.37311/2017 (XII)

(With IA No.141798/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.37266/2017 (XII)

(With IA No.141490/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.37267/2017 (XII)

(With IA No.141499/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.37293/2017 (XII)

(With IA No.141716/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.37309/2017 (XII)

(With IA No.141795/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.37312/2017 (XII)

(With IA No.141807/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.37310/2017 (XII)

(With IA No.141797/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.37264/2017 (XII)

(With IA No.141467/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

S.L.P.(C) No.12538/2018 (XII)

Date : 27-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Balasubramanian Sr. Adv, Adv.
 Mr. Mayilsamy K, Adv.
 Mr. K. Muthu Ganesa Pandian, Adv.
 Dr. Gayathiri A.S., Adv.
 Ms. K Muthu Kavita, Adv.
 Mr. G. Anandaselvam, Adv.
 Mr. Sanchit Maheswari, Adv.
 Mr. N.B.V. Srinivasa Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR**

SLPC 10980/2019

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Navneet Dugar, Adv.
Mr. Subham Kothari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.
Ms. Racheeta Chawala, Adv.
Ms. Divya Singh, Adv.
Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Ms. Neetu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Pal, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, AOR

Mr. N. Rajaraman, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 In view of the letter circulated by the counsel on behalf of the second respondent, list the Special Leave Petitions on 24 April 2023.

SLP (C) No 10980 of 2019

- 1 Mr T Harish Kumar, counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that the Special Leave Petition has been rendered infructuous by efflux of time.
- 2 The Special Leave Petition is accordingly dismissed.
- 3 Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. -cum-P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Assistant Registrar